UK Breeds Theme Show (Thursday - 1:00pm star

3 All-Breed Championship Shows
Breeder/Owner/Handler (Saturday)

Baby Puppy (Fri-Sat-Sun)
Veteran/Altered/Brace Classes (Saturday)
Juvenile/Veteran/Altered Sweepstakes (Saturday)
Junior Handling Competition (Sunday)

3 Limited Rally Trials (Fri, sat, Sun Am)
3 Limited Obedience Trials (Fri, Sat, Sun PM)

March 10t - 13t 2022
Private Event

Heritage Park
44140 Luckakuck Way
Chilliwack, B.C.
Indoors — Unbenched — Unexamined

Thanks to our Sponsor:

e
PRO PLAN

Access to the buil&Wl be no earlier than 11:00 am Thursday. Floor 2 - North i

The following are rules in place as per the Premium list:
o When you arrive at Heritage Park, you will need to bring proof of vaccination (paper form acceptable) and Government
picture ID (driver’s license or passport). Upon proof, you will be given a wristband which must be worn all weekend.
~ e Masks are mandatory.
. Private Event - for dog show community only
Food - concession will be open Fri-Sat-Sun from 9:00 am to 3:00 pm

Reminder - please place Iastlc under your ex- pens
A (M4 R £
Jd R b




JUDGES AND ASSIGNMENTS
CONFORMATION JUDGES:

Robert DENis.........coviuiiiiiii 82 Shinny Ave. Stittsville ON K2V 0B8
Murray EaSON.........c.ouiiiiiiiiiiiii e Box 758 Bragg Creek AB TOL OKO
Ann Hennigan.............cocoiiiiiiiinennn. 72-3030 Trethewey Street Abbotsford, BC V2T 4N2
Dianne IVeY..... oo 5915 Star Rd. Vernon BC V1B 3P4
Raymond Lariviere. ...........cooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 1404 Minto Street, Regina SK S4T 5J5
Ainslie Mills.........oooiii, 19084 87A Ave., RR#15 Surrey, BC V4N 6E4
Susan NOITIS-JONES. .......ovviniiii e 3558 Allan Rd, Cobble Hill BC VOR 1L4
Rosemary Shoreman............c.cooveiiiiiiiinnenennn. 1385 Baseline Rd, Phelpston ON LOL 2KO0
OBEDIENCE JUDGES/RALLY JUDGES:

Marion Postgate...........cooiiiiiiiii 5410 Elm St. Vancouver, BC V6N
V=Y alll = ) Q4 0 ommonwe h RPd Kalown 4 -,
Norma Schafer.............ooiiiiiii, 2520 Hwy 97B SE, Salmon Arm, BC V1E 1C3

SWEEPSTAKE JUDGES:
Cynthia Seeling............ccoviveiiiian... 50804 Chilliwack Central Rd, Chilliwack BC VOX 1X2
Jamie Larkman.............c.coooiiiiiiiinnen, #225 4690 Hawk Lane, Tsawwassen BC V4M 0C4

JUNIOR HANDLING JUDGE:
Jamie Larkman.........c.ccoooviiiiiiiiiiennn, #225 4690 Hawk Lane, Tsawwassen BC V4M 0C4

Judge Overloads:

CKC ruling: in the event of judge overload all Baby Puppies will be the first assigned to a replacement judge.

Friday: March 11t, 2022
Murray Eason has an overload and the following breeds will be judged by Diane Ivey: Labrador Baby Puppy, all
Spaniels, French Bulldog Baby Puppy, Shih Tzu Baby Puppy.

Sunday, March 13, 2022

Raymond Lariviere has an overload and the following breeds will be judged by Robert Denis: Welsh Terrier
Baby Puppy, Labrador Baby Puppy, American Cocker Baby Puppy, English Cocker Baby Puppy, English Springer
Baby Puppy, French Bulldog Baby Puppy, Shih Tzu Baby Puppy and all Lagotto Romagnolo, Pointer (GSH),
Chesapeake Bay, Flat-Coated, NSDT and Golden Retrievers; English Setter, Gordon Setter, Irish Setter, Vizsla
(Smooth-Haired).

Judge Replacement:

Gwen Roswell is unable to complete her assignment.
Obedience #2 will be judged by Norma Schafer.

Obedience #3 and Rally #3 will be judged by Marion Postgate.

For the Obedience trials, a qualifying score earned under a substitute or replacement judge will be considered
as having been earned under the advertised judge.

Any exhibitor affected by these changes may withdraw their entries up to one hour before judging of the
breed, provided that notice of withdrawal is made in writing and entry fees will be refunded.

Schedules are based on 2.4 minutes per dog. Please allow for absentees and variances in the rate of judging.



Mt. Cheam Canine Assoc.- Thursday, March 10", 2022 - UK Breeds Theme Show

RING 2
Judge: Ann Hennigan (38)
1:00 pm
Hound Breeds:
1 - Beagle 0-0-0-1
1 - Deerhound (Scottish) 0-1-0-0
1 - Greyhound 1-0-0-0
1 - Otterhound 0-1-0-0

Terrier Breeds:

1 - Bull Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 - Bull Terrier - Miniature ~ 0-1-0-0
3 - Irish Terrier 1-2-0-0

4 - Soft-Coated Wheaten Terrier 1-1-1-1

1 - Staffordshire Bull Terrier 1-0-0-0

2 - Cairn Terrier 0-2-0-0
1 - Lakeland Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 - Manchester Terrier 0-0-1-1

4 - Norwich Terrier 2-2-0-0
2 - Parson Russell Terrier ~ 1-1-0-0
3 - Scottish Terrier 1-2-0-0
1 - Sealyham Terrier 0-0-1-0
4 - Welsh Terrier 0-3-0-1

5 - West Highland 2-3-0-0

2:30 pm

Judge: Diane Ivey (41)

Non-Sporting Breeds:

4- Bulldog 1-3-0-0
Working Breeds:

2 - Bullmastiff 1-1-0-0
Toy Breeds:

6 - Cavalier King Charles ~ 4-1-0-1
2 - Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-0-0

Herding Breeds:

5 - Bearded Collie 1-2-0-2
1 - Border Collie 0-0-0-1
7 - Collie - Rough 3-3-0-1
1 - Collie - Smooth 0-0-0-1

10 - Shetland Sheepdog 3-6-1-0
1 - Welsh Corgi - Cardigan  0-0-1-0
2 - Welsh Corgi - Pembroke 1-1-0-0

Key: M-F-SM-SF  Exh(exhibition only)

RING 3
Judge: Ainslie Mills (26)

3:15pm
Sporting Breeds:
1 - Retriever - Flat Coated  0-0-1-0
13 - Retriever - Golden 3-5-4-1

3 - Setter - English 1-2-0-0
1 - Setter - Gordon 1-0-0-0
1 - Setter - Irish 0-1-0-0

1 - Spaniel - English Springer 0-1-0-0
6 - Spaniel - English Cocker 1-4-1-0

5:30 PM
ALL BEST OF BREEDS WILL

COMPETE FOR:
Best in UK Breeds Theme Show

Judge: Diane Ivey (105)

Reserve Best in UK Breeds Theme Show
Best Opposite in UK Breeds Theme Show

Classic Show Services

P.0. Box 100

Fort Langley, BC V1M 2R4

(604) 845-9510

email: sandik@classicshowservices.ca
website: classicshowservices.ca

Marked catalogues will be posted on www.classicshowservices.ca




Mt. Cheam Canine Assoc.- Thursday, March 10%", 2022 - 175 Limited Show

RING 3
1:30 pm
Judge: Ainslie Mills (23)
5 - Boxer 1-3-1-0
2 - Bullmastiff 1-1-0-0
3 - Doberman Pinscher 0-2-0-1
2 - Karelian Bear Dog 0-1-1-0
2 - Portuguese Water Dog ~ 0-2-0-0
1 - Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
6 - Schnauzer - Standard ~ 2-4-0-0
2 - Siberian Husky 1-0-1-0

WORKING GROUP LEVEL

Judge: Ainslie Mills (8)

3 - Basset Hound 0-0-1-2
1 - Beagle 0-0-0-1
1- Dachshund - MLH 0-1-0-0
1 - Dachshund - SLH 0-0-0-1

2 - Deerhound (Scottish) 1-1-0-0

Classic Show Services

P.0. Box 100

Fort Langley, BC V1M 2R4

(604) 845-9510

email: sandik@classicshowservices.ca

website: classicshowservices.ca
Marked catalogues will be posted on www.classicshowservices.ca

Key: M-F-SM-SF  Exh(exhibition only)

RING 4
1:00 pm
Judge: Susan Norris-Jones (7)
7 - Great Dane 2-5-0-0

Judge: Susan Norris-Jones (20)
5 - Cavalier King Charles ~ 2-1-1-1
1 - Chihuahua - Long Coat  0-1-0-0

1 - Chinese Crested 0-0-1-0
5 - Havanese 1-0-1-3
2 - Maltese 1-1-0-0
1 - Papillon 0-0-1-0
1 - Pekingese 0-0-1-0 Exh1
1 - Pomeranian 0-1-0-0
3-Pug 0-2-1-0

TOY GROUP LEVEL

Judge: Susan Norris-Jones (22)

3 - Bearded Collie 0-2-0-1
1 - Belgian Shepherd Dog  0-0-0-1
1 - Berger Picard 1-0-0-0
1 - Border Collie 0-0-0-1
5 - Collie - Rough 2-2-0-1
1 - Collie - Smooth 0-0-0-1
1 - Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0

1 - German Shepherd Dog  0-0-0-1
6 - Shetland Sheepdog 3-2-1-0
1 - Welsh Corgi - Cardigan  0-0-1-0
1 - Welsh Corgi - Pembroke 0-1-0-0
HERDING GROUP LEVEL

Judge: Susan Norris-Jones (8)

2 - Greyhound 1-0-1-0
5 - Rhodesian Ridgeback ~ 0-4-0-1
1 - Shikoku 1-0-0-0
HOUND GROUP LEVEL

Judge: Susan Norris-Jones (18)
1 - Bull Terrier - Miniature ~ 1-0-0-0

1 - Irish Terrier 1-0-0-0
4 - Soft-Coated Wheaten 1-1-1-1
2 - Carin Terrier 0-2-0-0
1 - Lakeland Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 - Norfolk Terrier 0-1-0-0
3 - Norwich Terrier 2-1-0-0

2 - Parson Russell Terrier ~ 1-1-0-0
2 - Schnauzer - Miniature ~ 0-1-1-0
1 - Welsh Terrier 0-0-0-1
TERRIER GROUP LEVEL

RING 4 ........continued

Judge: Susan Norris-Jones (26)

4 - Boston Terrier 1-1-1-1
4 - French Bulldog 1-0-1-2
1 - Lowchen 0-1-0-0
1 - Poodle - Miniature 0-1-0-0
3 - Tibetan Terrier 0-2-1-0
3 - Dalmatian 2-0-0-1
5 - Poodle - Standard 2-2-0-1
2 - Keeshond 1-0-1-0
3 - Bulldog 1-2-0-0

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL

DINNER BREAK
6:00 pm

Judge: Susan-Norris-Jones (43)
4 - L agotto Romagnolo 1-2-1-0
1 - Retriever (Chesapeake Bay) 1-0-0-0
14 - Retriever - Golden 3-7-4-0
10 - Retriever - Labrador 1-3-3-3

1 - Retriever - NSDT 1-0-0-0

3 - Setter - English 1-2-0-0

1 - Setter - Irish 0-1-0-0

2 - Spaniel - American Cocker1-0-0-1

2 - Spaniel - English Cocker 0-1-1-0 Exht
1 - Spaniel - English Springer 0-1-0-0

1 - Spaniel - Irish Water 0-0-0-1

3 - Weimaraner 0-0-1-2
SPORTING GROUP LEVEL

TENTATIVE GROUP ORDER
(judging to follow the last of the group breed)
Toy
Working
Herding
Hound
Terrier
Non-Sporting
Sporting
RBIS, BIS, BPIS:

Judge: Susan Norris-Jones (175)




Mt. Cheam Canine Assoc.- Friday, March 11t", 2022

RING 2
9:00 am
Judge: Raymond Lariviere (49)

3 - Australian Shepherd 1-0-1-0 BP1
6 - Bearded Collie 2-2-0-2
2 - Belgian Shepherd Dog  0-2-0-0
1 - Berger Picard 1-0-0-0
1 - Border Collie 0-0-0-1
3 - Bouvier des Flandres 0-1-1-1
10 - Collie - Rough 4-4-0-2
1 - Collie - Smooth 0-0-0-1
2 - Finnish Lapphund 0-0-2-0
3 - German Shepherd Dog  0-1-0-2
1 - Mudi 0-1-0-0

13 - Shetland Sheepdog 5-7-1-0
1 - Welsh Corgi - Cardigan  0-0-1-0
2 - Welsh Corgi - Pembroke 1-1-0-0
HERDING GROUP LEVEL

LUNCH
1:00 pm
Judge: Raymond Lariviere (51)
1 - Affenpinscher 0-0-1-0

7 - Cavalier King Charles ~ 3-2-1-1
2 - Chihuahua - Long Coat  0-1-0-0 BP1

2 - Chinese Crested 1-0-1-0
12 - Havanese 2-3-2-4 BP1
1 - ltalian Greyhound 0-1-0-0
1 - Japanese Chin 1-0-0-0 Exh1
2 - Maltese 1-1-0-0
4 - Miniature Pinscher 0-3-1-0
4 - Papillon 1-0-3-0
1 - Pekingese 0-0-1-0 Exht
1 - Pomeranian 0-0-1-0
6 - Pug 2-3-1-0
7 - Yorkshire Terrier 2-5-0-0

TOY GROUP LEVEL

TENTATIVE GROUP ORDER
(judging to follow the last of the group breed)
Working
Herding
Terrier
Sporting
Toy
Hound
Non-Sporting
BBPIS, RBIS, BIS, BPIS:

Judge: Murray Eason (379 +12BP)

Key: M-F-SM-SF  BP(baby puppy) Exh(exhibition only)

RING 3
9:00 am
Judge: Diane Ivey (64)

5 - Bull Terrier - Miniature ~ 2-2-1-0
3 - Irish Terrier 1-2-0-0
4 - Soft-Coated Wheaten 1-1-1-1
3 - Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-3-0-0
4 - Am. Staffordshire Terrier 1-1-1-1

4 - Australian Terrier 2-1-0-1
4 - Cairn Terrier 1-2-0-1
1 - Lakeland Terrier 0-1-0-0
2 - Manchester Terrier 0-0-1-1
1 - Norfolk Terrier 0-1-0-0
4 - Norwich Terrier 2-2-0-0
2 - Parson Russell Terrier ~ 1-1-0-0
1 - Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0
7 - Schnauzer - Miniature ~ 1-4-2-0
7 - Scottish Terrier 3-3-0-1
2 - Sealyham Terrier 0-2-0-0
5 - Welsh Terrier 0-3-0-1 BP1
5 - West Highland 2-3-0-0

TERRIER GROUP LEVEL

LUNCH
1:00 pm
Judge: MurrayEasen Diane Ivey (19)
1- Retriever - Labrador ---- BP1

3 - Spaniel - American Cocker1-1-0-1

10 - Spaniel - English Cocker 2-5-1-0 BP2
Exh1

1 - Spaniel - English Springer 0-1-0-0

1 - Spaniel - Irish Water 0-0-0-1

1- French Bulldog --- BP1

2 - Shih Tzu --- BP2

Judge: Diane Ivey (33)

3 - Basset Hound 0-0-1-2
4 - Whippet 1-2-1-0
1 - Baseniji 0-0-1-0
1 - Beagle 0-0-0-1
2 - Dachshund - MLH 0-1-1-0
1 - Dachshund - MSH 1-0-0-0
1 - Dachshund - SLH 0-0-0-1
4 - Borzoi 2-2-0-0
2 - Deerhound (Scottish) 1-1-0-0
3 - Greyhound 2-0-1-0
1 - Otterhound 0-1-0-0
9 - Rhodesian Ridgeback ~ 1-4-1-1 BP2
1 - Shikoku 1-0-0-0
HOUND GROUP LEVEL

RING 4

9:00 am
Judge: Murray Eason (49)
4 - Bernese Mtn Dog 0-3-0-1
6 - Boxer 1-4-1-0
3 - Bullmastiff 1-2-0-0
6 - Doberman Pinscher 0-3-1-2
11 - Great Dane 4-5-0-2
3 - Karelian Bear Dog 1-1-1-0
1 - Mastiff 1-0-0-0
1 - Newfoundland 1-0-0-0
3 - Portuguese Water Dog  1-2-0-0
1 - Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
6 - Schnauzer - Standard ~ 2-4-0-0
4 - Siberian Husky 2-1-1-0

WORKING GROUP LEVEL

Judge: Murray Eason (24)
2 - Retriever (Chesapeake Bay)2-0-0-0
2 - Retriever - Flat Coated  0-0-2-0
17 - Retriever - Labrador ~ 4-6-3-4
3 - Retriever - NSDT 1-2-0-0

LUNCH

1:00 pm
Judge: Murray Eason (36)

5 - Lagotto Romagnolo 1-3-1-0
1 - Pointer - GSH 1-0-0-0
4 - Setter - English 1-3-0-0
1 - Setter - Gordon 1-0-0-0
2 - Setter - Irish 1-1-0-0
1 - Vizsla - Smooth-Haired  0-0-1-0
6 - Weimaraner 0-2-1-3

16 - Retriever - Golden 4-6-5-1
SPORTING GROUP LEVEL

Judge: Murray Eason (66)

6 - Bulldog 2-4-0-0
5 - Keeshond 1-2-2-0
6 - Bichon Frise 1-3-2-0
8 - Boston Terrier 2-3-2-1
17 - French Bulldog 3-7-4-3
1 - Lowchen 0-1-0-0
5 - Poodle - Miniature 1-3-0-1
4 - Dalmatian 2-1-0-1
7 - Poodle - Standard 2-4-0-1
3 - Tibetan Terrier 0-2-1-0
4 - Shih Tzu 1-1-1-1

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL



Mt. Cheam Canine Assoc.- Saturday, March 12", 2022

RING 2
Judge: Raymond Lariviere (50)

9:00 am
3 - Basset Hound 0-0-1-2
3 - Whippets 1-2-0-0
1 - Basenji 0-0-1-0
1 - Beagle 0-0-0-1
2 - Dachshund - MLH 0-1-1-0
1 - Dachshund - MS 1-0-0-0
1 - Dachshund - SLH 0-0-0-1
2 - Afghan 0-1-1-0
4 - Borzoi 1-3-0-0
2 - Deerhound (Scottish) 1-1-0-0
3 - Greyhound 2-0-1-0
1 - Otterhound 0-1-0-0

22 - Rhodesian Ridgeback ~ 2-5-2-1
BP2 V2 A2 B3 Exh1
3 - Saluki 2-1-0-0
1 - Shikoku 1-0-0-0
HOUND GROUP LEVEL

12:00 noon
Judge: Jaime Larkman (29)
Juvenile Sweepstakes — Male
7(6-9M),9 (9-12M), 5(12-18M),2(4-6M)
Altered Sweepstakes

2(M) 4(F)
1:00 pm
Judge: Raymond Lariviere (53)
5 - Bernese Mtn Dog 1-3-0-1
6 - Boxer 1-4-1-0
3 - Bullmastiff 1-2-0-0
6 - Doberman Pinscher 0-3-1-2
11 - Great Dane 4-5-0-2
5 - Karelian Bear Dog 1-1-1-0 B1
1 - Leonberger 0-0-1-0
1 - Mastiff 1-0-0-0
1 - Newfoundland 1-0-0-0
2 - Portuguese Water Dog ~ 1-1-0-0
1 - Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
7 - Schnauzer - Standard ~~ 2-5-0-0
4 - Siberian Husky 2-1-1-0

WORKING GROUP LEVEL

Key: M-F-SM-SF  BP(baby puppy) V(veteran) A(altered) B(brace) Exh(exhibition only)

RING 3
Judge: Robert Denis (77)
9:00 am

20 - French Bulldog 3-7-4-5 BP1
7 - Bulldog 2-5-0-0
6 - Keeshond 1-2-2-0 A1
6 - Bichon Frise 1-3-2-0
8 - Boston Terrier 2-3-2-1
1 - Lowchen 0-1-0-0
8 - Poodle - Miniature 1-2-0-1 v2 A2
4 - Dalmatian 2-1-0-1
6 - Shih Tzu 1-1-1-1 BP2
3 - Tibetan Terrier 0-2-1-0
8 - Poodle - Standard 2-5-0-1

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL

LUNCH
1:00 pm
Judge: Robert Denis (62)
6 - Bearded Collie 2-2-0-2
1 - Berger Picard 1-0-0-0
1 - Border Collie 0-0-0-1

3 - Bouvier des Flandres 0-1-1-1
6 - Australian Cattle Dog 1-4-1-0
2 - Belgian Shepherd Dog  0-2-0-0

10 - Collie - Rough 4-4-0-2
1 - Collie - Smooth 0-0-0-1
2 - Finnish Lapphund 0-0-2-0
4 - German Shepherd Dog  1-1-0-2
1 - Mudi 0-1-0-0

16 - Shetland Sheepdog 5-8-1-0 B1
3 - Welsh Corgi - Cardigan  1-0-1-1
2 - Welsh Corgi - Pembroke 1-1-0-0

4 - Australian Shepherd 1-0-1-0 BP1
A1

HERDING GROUP LEVEL

RING 4
Judge: Murray Eason (57)
9:00 am
1 - Affenpinscher 0-0-1-0

10 - Cavalier King Charles  4-2-2-1 V1
2 - Chihuahua - Long Coat  0-1-0-0 BP1

2 - Chinese Crested 1-0-1-0

13 - Havanese 2-3-3-4 BP1
1 - ltalian Greyhound 0-1-0-0

1 - Japanese Chin 1-0-0-0 Exh1
2 - Maltese 1-1-0-0

5 - Miniature Pinscher 1-3-0-0 V1
4 - Papillon 1-0-3-0

2 - Pekingese 0-0-1-0 A1
1 - Pomeranian 0-0-1-0

6 - Pug 2-3-1-0

7 - Yorkshire Terrier 2-5-0-0

TOY GROUP LEVEL

/ 12:00 noon \

Judge: Cynthia Seeling (45)
Juvenile Sweepstakes
Females & Best Overall
10(6-9F),10(9-12F),11(12-18F),6(4-6F),
Veteran Sweepstakes
2(7-10M), 1(10+M), 5(7-10F)

\ )

TENTATIVE GROUP ORDER
(judging to follow the last of the group breed)
Hound
Toy
Non-Sporting
Sporting
Working
Herding
Terrier
BBPIS, BVIS, BAIS, BBIS, RBIS, BIS, BPIS, BBOHIS:
Judge: Rosemary Shoreman (427)
14BP 7V 10A 6B

Continued........



RING 5
9:00 am

Judge: Rosemary Shoreman (80)

20 - Retriever - Labrador
5 - Lagotto Romagnolo
1 - Pointer - GSH

5-7-3-4
1-3-1-0
1-0-0-0

BP1

3 - Retriever (Chesapeake Bay) 3-0-0-0

5 - Retriever - Flat Coated
18 - Retriever - Golden

3 - Retriever - NSDT

1 - Setter - Gordon

2 - Spaniel - Brittany

1-1-3-0
4-8-5-1
1-2:0:0
1-0-0-0
2:0-0-0

6 - Spaniel - American Cocker3-1-0-1 BP1
10 - Spaniel - English Cocker 2-5-1-0

6 - Weimaraner
LUNCH

1:00 pm

0-2-1-3

BP2 Exh1

Judge: Rosemary Shoreman (13)

4 - Setter - English
2 - Setter - Irish

1-3-0-0
1-1-0-0

3 - Spaniel - English Springer 0-2-0-0 BP1

1 - Spaniel - Irish Water
3 - Vizsla - Smooth-Haired
SPORTING GROUP LEVEL

0-0-0-1
0-2-1-0

Judge: Rosemary Shoreman (78)

1 - Bull Terrier

6 - Bull Terrier - Miniature

3 - Irish Terrier

4 - Soft-Coated Wheaten

4 - Staffordshire Bull Terrier
6 - American Staffordshire
7 - Australian Terrier

4 - Cairn Terrier

2 - Lakeland Terrier

2 - Manchester Terrier

1 - Norfolk Terrier

4 - Norwich Terrier

2 - Parson Russell Terrier

1 - Russell Terrier

7 - Schnauzer - Miniature

7 - Scottish Terrier

3 - Sealyham Terrier

7 - Welsh Terrier

7 - West Highland
TERRIER GROUP LEVEL

0-1-0-0
2-3-1-0
1-2-0-0
1-1-1-1
1-3-0-0
2-1-1-1
2-1-0-1
1-2-0-1
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-1
0-1-0-0
2-2-0-0
1-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
1-4-2-0
3-3-0-1
0-3-0-0
0-4-0-1
3-3-1-0

A1
V1 B1

A1

BP1 A1

Classic Show Services

P.O. Box 100

Fort Langley, BC VIM 2R4

(604) 845-9510

email: sandik@classicshowservices.ca

website: classicshowservices.ca
Marked catalogues will be posted on www.classicshowservices.ca




Mt. Cheam Canine Assoc.- Sunday, March 13", 2022

RING 2
Judge: Rosemary Shoreman (32)
9:00 am
3 - Basset Hound 0-0-1-2
3 - Whippet 1-1-1-0
1 - Basenji 0-0-1-0
1 - Beagle 0-0-0-1
2 - Dachshund - MLH 0-1-1-0
1 - Dachshund - MS 1-0-0-0
1 - Dachshund - SLH 0-0-0-1
1 - Afghan Hound 0-0-1-0
3 - Borzoi 1-2-0-0
2 - Deerhound (Scottish) 1-1-0-0
3 - Greyhound 2-0-1-0
10 - Rhodesian Ridgeback ~ 2-4-1-1 BP2
1 - Shikoku 1-0-0-0

HOUND GROUP LEVEL

Judge: Rosemary Shoreman (40)

8 - Bernese Mtn Dog 2-4-0-2
6 - Boxer 1-4-1-0
3 - Bullmastiff 1-2-0-0
6 - Doberman Pinscher 0-3-1-2
11 - Great Dane 4-5-0-2
3 - Karelian Bear Dog 1-1-1-0
1 - Leonberger 0-0-1-0
1 - Mastiff 1-0-0-0
1 - Newfoundland 1-0-0-0

LUNCH

1:00 pm

Judge: Rosemary Shoreman (14)
2 - Portuguese Water Dog  1-1-0-0

1 - Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
7 - Schnauzer - Standard ~ 3-4-0-0
4 - Siberian Husky 2-1-1-0

WORKING GROUP LEVEL

Judge: Rosemary Shoreman (55)
5 - Australian Cattle Dog 1-3-1-0
3 - Australian Shepherd 1-0-1-0 BP1

6 - Bearded Collie 2-2-0-2
1 - Belgian Shepherd Dog  0-1-0-0
1 - Berger Picard 1-0-0-0
1 - Border Collie 0-0-0-1
3 - Bouvier des Flandres 0-1-1-1
10 - Collie (Rough) 4-4-0-2
1 - Collie (Smooth) 0-0-0-1
2 - Finnish Lapphund 0-0-2-0
3 - German Shepherd Dog  0-1-0-2
1 - Mudi 0-1-0-0

13 - Shetland Sheepdog 5-7-1-0
3 - Welsh Corgi - Cardigan  1-0-1-1
2 - Welsh Corgi - Pembroke 1-1-0-0
HERDING GROUP LEVEL

Key: M-F-SM-SF  BP(baby puppy) Exh(exhibition only)

RING 3
Judge:raymendiasiviereRobert Denis (49)

9:00 am

1 - Welsh Terrier ---- BP1

1 - Retriever - Labrador ---- BP1

1 - Spaniel - American Cocker - - - - BP1

2 - Spaniel - English Cocker ---- BP2

1 - Spaniel - English Springer - --- BP1

5 - Lagotto Romagnolo 1-3-1-0

1 - Pointer - German Short Haired 1-0-0-0
3 - Retriever (Chesapeake Bay)3-0-0-0

5 - Retriever - Flat Coated  1-1-3-0

2 - Retriever - NSDT 0-2-0-0
4 - Setter - English 1-3-0-0
1 - Setter - Gordon 1-0-0-0
2 - Setter - Irish 1-1-0-0

17 - Retriever - Golden 4-7-5-1
3 - Vizsla - Smooth-Haired  0-2-1-0

11:00 am
Judge: Robert Denis (31)
1 - Affenpinscher 0-0-1-0

9 - Cavalier King Charles ~ 4-2-2-1
2 - Chihuahua - Long Coat  0-1-0-0 BP1

2 - Chinese Crested 1-0-1-0
13 - Havanese 2-3-3-4 BP1
1 - ltalian Greyhound 0-1-0-0
1 - Japanese Chin 1-0-0-0 Exnht
2 - Maltese 1-1-0-0
LUNCH
1:00 pm
Judge: Robert Denis (19)
1 - French Bulldog ---- BP1
2 - Shih Tzu ---- BP2
4 - Miniature Pinscher 0-3-1-0
3 - Papillon 1-0-2-0
1 - Pekingese 0-0-1-0 Exh1
1 - Pomeranian 0-0-1-0
6 - Pug 2-3-1-0
1 - Yorkshire Terrier 0-1-0-0

TOY GROUP LEVEL

TENTATIVE GROUP ORDER
(judging to follow the last of the group breed)
Hound
Terrier
Sporting
Working
Toy
Non-Sporting
Herding

BBPIS, RBIS, BIS, BPIS:
Judge: Raymond Lariviere (401) 14BP

RING 4
Judge: Raymond Lariviere (64)
8:00 am
5 - American Staffordshire  2-1-1-1
3 - Bull Terrier - Miniature  1-2-0-0
3 - Irish Terrier 1-2-0-0
4 - Soft-Coated Wheaten 1-1-1-1
3 - Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-3-0-0
4 - Australian Terrier 2-1-0-1
4 - Cairn Terrier 1-2-0-1
1 - Lakeland Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 - Norfolk Terrier 0-1-0-0
4 - Norwich Terrier 2-2-0-0
2 - Parson Russell Terrier ~ 1-1-0-0
1 - Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0
7 - Schnauzer - Miniature ~ 1-4-2-0
7 - Scottish Terrier 3-3-01
3 - Sealyham Terrier 0-3-0-0
5 - Welsh Terrier 0-4-0-1
7 - West Highland 3-3-1-0

TERRIER GROUP LEVEL

Judge: Raymond Lariviere (42)
19 - Refriever - Labrador ~ 5-7-3-4

2 - Spaniel - Brittany 2-0-0-0
5 - Spaniel - American Cocker 2-1-1-1
7 - Spaniel - English Cocker 2-4-1-0 Exh1
2 - Spaniel - English Springer 0-2-0-0
1 - Spaniel - Irish Water 0-0-0-1
6 - Weimaraner 0-2-1-3
SPORTING GROUP LEVEL

LUNCH

1:00 pm

Judge: Raymond Lariviere (69)

7 - Bulldog 2-5-0-0
4 - Dalmatian 2-1-0-1
5 - Keeshond 1-2-2-0
5 - Bichon Frise 1-2-2-0
8 - Boston Terrier 2-3-2-1
19 - French Bulldog 3-7-4-5
1 - Lowchen 0-1-0-0
5 - Poodle - Miniature 1-3-0-1
3 - Tibetan Terrier 0-2-1-0
4 - Shih Tzu 1-1-1-1
8 - Poodle - Standard 2-5-0-1

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL

RING 5

\

12:00 noon
| Junior Handling
L Judge: Jaime Larkman

-




OBEDIENCE & RALLY JUDGES

Norma Schafer
Rally #1 and Obedience #1 on Friday, March 11th
Rally Trial #2 on Saturday, March 12t

Gwen-Sehafer
Obedience #2 on Saturday, March 12t (Norma Schafer)
Rally Trial #3 and Obedience #3 on Sunday, March 13 (Marion Postgate)

Ring 1
OBEDIENCE

Trial #1
Friday, March 11%, 2022

Judge: Norma Schafer (24)
Trial to start after lunch
But not earlier than 12:00 noon

Utility B (3 dogs) 830, 831, 834

Utility A (3 dogs) 827, 828, 829

Open 18B (4 dogs) 821, 823, 824, 825

Open HB (3 dogs) 816, 817, 819

Open 18A (2 dogs) 814, 815

Novice B (2 dogs) 810, 811

Novice A (2 dogs) 806, 807

Pre-Novice (5 dogs) 800, 801, 802, 804, 805

Trial #2
Saturday, March 12", 2022

Judge: Gwen-Roeswell Norma Schafer (24)
Trial to start after lunch
But not earlier than 12:00 noon

Utility B (3 dogs) 830, 832, 834

Utility A (2 dogs) 828, 829

Open 18B (6 dogs) 820, 821, 822, 824, 825, 826
Open HB (1 dog) 816

Open 18A (2 dogs) 814, 815

Open HA (1 dog) 813

Novice B (3 dogs) 810, 811, 812

Novice A (2 dogs) 806, 809

Pre-Novice (4 dogs) 800, 803, 804, 805

Exhibition Only (1 dog) 835

Trial #3
Sunday, March 13, 2022

Judge: Gwen-Roeswell Marion Postgate (24)
Trial to start after lunch
But not earlier than 12:00 noon

Utility B (3 dogs) 830, 833, 834

Utility A (2 dogs) 828, 829

Open 18B (4 dogs) 821, 823, 824, 825
Open HB (2 dogs) 818, 819

Open 18A (2 dogs) 814, 815

Open HA (1 dog) 813

Novice B (3 dogs) 810, 811, 812
Novice A (4 dogs) 806, 807, 808, 809
Pre-Novice (3 dogs) 800, 803, 805
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Ring 1

RALLY
Trial #1 Trial #2
Friday, March 11t, 2022 Saturday, March 12", 2022
Judge: Norma Schafer (28) Judge: Norma Schafer (37)
9:00 am start time 9:00 am start time
Walk Thru Walk Thru
Master (6 dogs) 925, 939, 941, 943, 944, 945 Master (5 dogs) 925, 938, 939, 941, 944
Walk Thru Walk Thru

Excellent B (7 dog) 924, 932, 933, 934, 935, 936, 937
Excellent A (1 dog) 929

Walk Thru

Advanced B (3 dog) 924, 925, 928

Intermediate (5 dogs) 913, 915, 916, 917, 920

Walk Thru

Novice B (5 dogs) 908, 909, 910, 911, 912

Novice A (1 dog) 902

Excellent B (7 dogs) 924, 931, 932, 933, 934, 936, 937
Excellent A (1 dog) 930

Walk Thru

Advanced B (4 dogs) 924, 925, 927, 928

Advanced A (2 dogs) 922, 923

Intermediate (7 dogs) 914, 915, 916, 917, 918, 920, 921
Walk Thru

Novice B (5 dog) 908, 909, 910, 911, 912

Novice A (6 dogs) 902, 903, 904, 905, 906, 907

Trial #3

Sunday, March 13, 2022
Judge: Gwen-Reswell Marion Postgate (38)
9:00 am start time

Walk Thru

Master (7 dogs) 925, 938, 939, 940, 942, 944, 945
Walk Thru

Excellent B (6 dogs) 924, 931, 932, 933, 936, 937
Excellent A (2 dogs) 929, 930

Walk Thru

Advanced B (5 dogs) 924, 925, 926, 927, 928
Advanced A (1 dog) 922

Intermediate (7 dogs) 914, 915, 916, 917, 918, 919, 920
Walk Thru

Novice B (2 dogs) 910, 911

Novice A (8 dogs) 900, 901, 902, 903, 904, 906,907
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